
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
Contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 25 September 2008 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 2 October 2008, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 

Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Baily, 
Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Brossard, Browne, Burrows, Finch, Kendall, Leake, Osborne, 
Thompson, Virgo and Ms Wilson 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 2 October 2008, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
July 2008.  
 

1 - 4 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Enforcement Policy   

 The Committee is asked to consider and comment upon the proposed 
Draft Enforcement Policy as set out in Appendix A of the report.  
 

5 - 16 

6. Fees and Charges   

 Members are asked to consider the proposals for fees and charges and 
agree a set of fees that will go forward for public consultation and 
agreement by the Executive as part of the budget review process.  
 

17 - 20 

7. Animal Boarding Establishments - Home Boarding for Dogs   

 The Committee is asked to approve the use of Home Boarding for 
Dogs conditions as detailed in Appendix A of the report.  
 

21 - 28 

8. Film Classification Procedure   

 The Committee is asked to agree an addition to the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, in relation to film classification.  
 

29 - 30 

9. Face-to-Face Direct Debit Collections - Site Agreement   

 The Committee is asked to approve the document governing face-to-
face direct debit collections within the town centre, carried out by 
members of the Public Fundraising Regulatory Association.  

31 - 36 



 

 

 

10. Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum   

 The Committee is asked to agree that officers bring to the Committee 
meeting on 5 February 2009 a report on a proposal for an ‘Unmet 
Demand Survey’.    
 

37 - 42 

11. Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff   

 The Committee is recommended to not implement a change to the taxi 
tariff at this time.  
 

43 - 44 

12. First Aid Training for Licensed Drivers   

 The Committee is asked to agree additional conditions to ensure that 
licensed drivers attend first aid training regularly.   
 

45 - 46 

13. Advertising on Hackney Carriages   

 The Committee is asked to approve the proposals around advertising 
on Hackney Carriages.  
 

47 - 50 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
03 JULY 2008 
8.00  - 9.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Baily, Beadsley, 
Brossard, Browne, Finch, Leake, Osborne and Thompson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Barnard, Burrows, Kendall, Virgo and Ms Wilson 
 
Also present: 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Team Leader 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
Rob Sexton, Head of Trading Standards & Services 
David Steeds, Head of Environmental Health & Safety 
 

 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

5. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
on 31 January 2008 and 21 May 2008 were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2008-09  
 
The Committee received a report that asked them to note the outturn report and 
adopt the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan as set out in the appendices of 
the report attached to the agenda. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health highlighted that during 2007/08, the following work 
had been carried out: 
 

• 75 businesses had been inspected and 102 other related visits had been 
made 

• 185 complaints and enquiries had been responded to 

• 228 accident notifications had been investigated 

• formal notifications on how businesses should comply to legislation had been 
sent to 47 businesses. 

 
It was reported that some of the actions included in the Plan had already been 
completed or were being progressed.  
 

Agenda Item 3

1



Members queried whether it was possible for people who had concerns about 
particular premises to make anonymous calls to the team. Officers reported that this 
was acceptable and that all calls would be investigated. 
 
In response to members’ queries it was reported that returns were made each year 
by the Council to the Health & Safety Executive. The health and safety enforcement 
service scored 2 to 3, meaning that statutory requirements were frequently met and 
that guidance was often fully met. It was noted that the team had staff shortfalls over 
the year and had employed agency staff. Councillor Beadsley asked that he be sent 
an e-mail explaining this score more fully. 
 
It was reported that the Council had for a second year won the ROSPA gold award 
for health and safety. The Committee congratulated officers for their work to achieve 
this award. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee; 
 

i) noted the performance outturn report as set out in Appendix A of the 
report and 

 
ii) adopted the Health and Safety Law Enfor
[...]
Hackney Carriage 
tariff charges. The Head of Trading Standards and Services reported that due to 
continuing pressure on the world market price of crude oil, petrol and diesel prices 
had risen sharply.  
 
In response to members’ queries, the Head of Trading Standards and Services 
reported that he would welcome the establishment of a Liaison Group with the taxi 
trade that was representative of the trade’s needs. It would be useful to have open 
discussions with the trade in this way and that he would look into this further.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee agreed; 
 

i) to advertise from 10 July 2008 a change to the tariff in line with option 2 in 
the report, namely: 
- for the first 738 yards: £3.00 and 
- for each subsequent 240 yards: 20 pence. 

 
ii) that in the event of any objections being received and not withdrawn, the 

Committee delegate responsibility for considering those objections to the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee; 

 
iii) that the date of implementation for any change will be 8 September 2008. 

 
iv) that officers would bring a further report on inflationary pressures to the 

Committee at its meeting on 2 October 2008.      
 
 

9. Special Treatment Registrations  
 
The Committee received a report that asked them to approve the competency 
guidelines for special treatment registrations. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee approved the competency guidelines for 
special treatment registrations attached at Annex A of the agenda papers. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 
ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The nature of the Division’s work is such that it must have in place an Enforcement 

Policy that sets out the procedure that will be adopted when seeking regulatory 
compliance. 

 
1.2 The provisions of the Regulatory Enforcement & Sanctions Act 20
[...]
pressed by those affected will, where 
appropriate, be taken into account when making an enforcement decision. 

15



 

 

 
11 PROTECTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
11.1 This Policy and all associated enforcement decisions take account of the provisions of 

the Human Rights Act 1998.  In particular, due regard is had to the following: 
 

• Right to a fair trial 

• Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence 
 
12 REVIEW OF THE ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 
12.1 This Policy will be reviewed in the light of experience on an ongoing basis and not less 

than annually by the Chief Officer:  Environment and Public Protection.  Where changes 
are required these will be referred through the appropriate process. 

 
13 AVAILABILITY AND COMMENTS  
 
13.1 This policy will be made freely available and comments are welcomed at any time in 

writing to: 
 

Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 
Bracknell Forest Council 
Time Square 
Market Street 
Bracknell 
RG12 1JD 

16



 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 
FEES AND CHARGES 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 Each service area is required to review the fees and charges it levies as part of the 

budget review process.  Traditionally a report has come to this Committee in the new 
year following recommendations put forward by CMT as part of the budget process.  

 
1.2 By bringing the matter to the Committee at this stage in the cycle it provides the 

Committee with the opportunity to fully examine the basis upon which fees are set 
and for them to influence the process at an early stage.  Members are asked to 
consider the proposed fees attached at Appendix A, and agree a set of fees that will 
go forward for public consultation and agreement by the Executive as part of the 
budget review process. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee approves the proposed fees and charges document at 

Appendix A for public consultation.  
 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are identified within the report.  
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 Fees and charges should take account of inflation, market factors and the need to 

recover reasonable costs.  
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 The fees proposed seek to include provision to ensure that the fees are appropriate 

and levied in an equitable way.   
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There are no strategic risk management implications arising from the adoption of the 

recommendation.     
 
 

Agenda Item 6

17



4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Licensing Section is responsible for the processing of over 1600 licences or 

consents per year to permit certain businesses to trade.  These vary and include such 
matters as taxi licences, premises licences, street trading consents and caravan site 
licences.  Attached to these licences are a number of conditions that have to be 
complied with primarily for the health and safety of residents and users of the 
services, and to ensure a level playing field for businesses to complete. 

 
4.2 Officers within the section carry out a number of roles from giving advice to potential 

and current licence holders, processing applications and issuing licences, and 
ensuring compliance by risk based inspection regimes and responding to complaints 
from residents who are dissatisfied with the licensed service provided.  Officers also 
receive a number of complaints from licence holders about other licence holders, 
which are also investigated.  

 
4.3 The Council is entitled to recover its costs in respect of the work associated with 

some pieces of legislation. In some instances, such as caravan site licences and 
charitable collection permits, the Council is not entitled to charge for the service it 
provides.  In other cases, such as licences issued under the Licensing Act 2003, the 
fees are set centrally by Gove
[...]
 Appendix A is a document containing the proposed fees for 

2009-2010.  The fees which are set centrally by Government have not been included 
within this document as the Council is unable to amend or increase these fees.  

 
 
Background Papers 
Fees and Charges 2008/2009 
 
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton - 01344 352580  
robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref 
G:\SECS1\Licensing\2008\Oct\Fees & Charges\9.9.08 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

2 OCTOBER 2008 
 

 
ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS – HOME BOARDING FOR DOGS 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 Animal Boarding Establishments are licensed on an annual basis following an 

inspection by a Licensing Officer.  A licence is granted subject to conditions being 
attached including the number and type of animals to be boarded.  In addition 
conditions are also attached which follow national guidance on cat and dog boarding 
establishments which was published in 1995. 

 
1.2 In recent years a number of dog sitting/home boarding businesses have been set up 

within the Borough.  It is clear that the conditions published in 1995 are not relevant to 
these new business practices.  Accordingly, it is proposed to adopt a set of conditions 
which will provide more appropriate control over welfare conditions for animals being 
boarded at domestic premises.  

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee approves the use of the Home Boarding for Dogs 

Conditions as detailed in Appendix A to this report. 
 
2.2 That the fees be set at £120 for a new application, and £100 for a renewal 

application,  subject to discretion being given to the Director of Environment, 
Culture and Communities, in consultation with the Chairman, to waive the fee 
where there is satisfactory evidence that the activity is being undertaken for 
charitable purposes and without personal gain.  

 
 
3 ADVICE RE
[...]
 
At present, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy only contains reference to the 
re-classification of films, and therefore there is a need to clarify what the Council’s 
procedure should be in cases where a film has not been subject to classification by 
the BBFC.  

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That authority be delegated to the Director of Environment, Culture and 

Communities, in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing and Safety 
Committee, to determine applications for classification of films.  

 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are identified within the report.    
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendations in 

this report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no implications arising from the adoption of this recommendation.   
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There are no strategic risk management implications arising from the adoption of this 

recommendation.  
 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The BBFC is an independent, non-governmental body, which has classified cinema 

films since 1912, and videos since the passing of the Video Recordings Act in 1984.  
The BBFC use guidance which considers such issues as violence, language, sex, 
drugs, criminal activity, weapons, horror and bigotry.     

Agenda Item 8

29



 
4.2 The statutory powers to classify films are held by local councils, which are able to 

overrule any of the BBFC's decisions, including passing films they reject, banning 
films they have passed, waiving cuts, instituting new ones, or altering categories for 
films exhibited within the borough of Bracknell Forest.  

 
4.3 The main aim of film classification is to ensure that the public are able to make 

appropriate viewing decisions and to protect vulnerable persons from the effects of 
viewing potentially harmful or unsuitable content, while respecting adult freedom of 
choice. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Video Recordings Act 1984 
Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy (Jan 2008) 
 
Contact for further information 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Section - 01344 352517  
laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref 
G:\SECS1\WinwordM\Lic & Safety Ctte\2008\Oct\Film Classification\9.9.08 
 

30



 

 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 
FACE-TO-FACE DIRECT DEBIT COLLECTIONS – SITE AGREEMENT 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The collection of direct debit mandates or ‘face-to-face’ collections taking place in the 

street does not require any formal authorisation from the Council as the Police, 
Factories etc (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916 only provides for the collections of 
money or goods.   

 
1.2 This report seeks a formal approval of the agreement held with the Public 

Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA) to determine whether it is an appropriate 
document for the circumstances of Bracknell Forest.  The draft agreement is attached 
as Appendix A.  

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the PFRA site agreement at Appendix A is approved as the document 

governing face-to-face collections within the town centre carried out by 
members of the PFRA, subject to consideration of the comments made by the 
Town Centre Manager as specified in paragraph 3.5.  

 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are identified within the report.    
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendations in 

this report.  
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no implications arising from the adoption of this recommendation.   
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There are no strategic risk management implications arising from the adoption of this 

recommendation.   
 
 Other Officers 
 
3.5 Graham Mountford, Town C
[...]
cuss the issues raised in further detail.  A meeting was held on 3 
September 2008 and the purpose of this report is to advise members of those 
discussions and to seek comments. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the minutes at Appendix A.  
 
2.2 That the Committee agrees that officers bring to the Committee meeting on 

5 February 2009 a report on a proposal for an unmet demand survey, including 
the results of any consultation with the trade.  

 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 There are no implications identified.    
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no implications arising from the adoption of the recommendations.     
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There are no strategic risk management implications arising from the adoption of the 

recommendations.     
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

37



 

4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 On 3 September 2008, officers met with representatives of the Bracknell Licensed 

Taxi Forum (BLTF).  The minutes of the meeting are attached as Appendix A.  
Officers were advised that the majority of taxi owners had joined the GMB union and 
were to be represented at the meeting by Mick Hildreth, GMB Professional Drivers 
Branch National (Provincial) Hackney Carriage Secretary.  Mr Hildreth had contacted 
officers shortly before the meeting to apologise that he would not be able to attend. 

 
4.2 At the meeting, the BLTF requested a suspension on the issue of any new hackney 

carriage vehicle licences.  They acknowledge that this will require a survey to be 
carried out to assess whether there is unmet demand.  They understand that the cost 
of the survey would be met by increasing the fees for hackney carriage licences.  

 
 
Background Papers 
Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum petition 
 
Contact for f
[...]
tion. BLTF to feed back on this at the next meeting.  
 
All agreed that it was very positive that all parties have been able to 
meet and open the channels of communication, and hope to be able to 
move forward in the future.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AW 

8. Date of Next Meeting 
To be confirmed, between 2 and 17 October 
 

 

 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFF 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 8 July 2008 the Committee received a report on the inflationary 

pressures placed upon the taxi trade due to the high price of oil on the international 
market.  Due to the uncertainties in the market, the Committee asked for a further 
report to be brought back to this meeting to determine whether there should be further 
changes to the authorised fare tariff for hackney carriages. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee agrees: 
 

(i) to accept the advice of the trade and not implement a change to the 
hackney carriage fare tariff at this time; and 

(ii) that officers will bring a further report on the tariff to the Committee at its 
meeting on 23 April 2009. 

 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are identified within the report.    
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendations in 

this report.  
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no implications arising from the adoption of the recommendations.   
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There are no strategic risk management implications arising from the adoption of the 

recommendations.   
 
 

Agenda Item 11

43



 

4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 At the time of submitting the report in July, this was based upon the average price of 

fuel at the end of May 2008, namely: 
 
 Unleaded 113.1p 
 Diesel 124.4p 
 
4.2 The Committee agreed an increase in the tariff which allowed for an upward 

movement of fuel prices which did occur with unleaded reaching 120p and diesel 
132p in July 2008.  Since July there has been a downward pressure on fuel prices 
with crude oil prices falling from $150 a barrel to $97 (data correct as at 17 
September 2008).  This has resulted in the average fuel prices in August 2008 being: 

 
 Unleaded 112.8p 
 Diesel 124.3p 
 
4.3 Whilst general inflationary pressure appears to be rising, the price of fuel at present 

appears to be falling, and further drops in fuel prices are widely anticipated for the 
coming weeks and months.  

 
4.4 At its meeting with the Council on 3 September 2008, the Bracknell Licensed Taxi 

Forum requested that there be no further increase in the hackney carriage fare tariff 
at this time.  

 
 
Background Papers 
AA Fuel Price Data 
 
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton - 01344 352580  
robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref 
G:\SECS1\Licensing\2008\Oct\Taxi Tariff\]9.9.08 

44



 

 

 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 
FIRST AID TRAINING FOR LICENSED DRIVERS 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 Dual and private hire drivers who were first licensed prior to 1 August 2001 are not 

presently required to participate in first aid training.  It is recommended that in the 
interests of fairness and consistency, all licensed drivers should be required to attend 
a first aid course every five years to ensure that they are capable of providing 
emergency first aid or life support if necessary.   

 
1.2 It is proposed that from April 2009, all drivers who have not yet attended a first aid 

course will be booked onto a course and notified of the details in writing. Failure to 
attend the course without good reason will lead to the driver’s licence being 
suspended until a course is attended.  

 
[...]
aid trained by 2010, but 
to date the Licensing Section are not aware of any drivers that have taken up this 
opportunity.   

 
4.4 The Council runs one first aid course each month using an external training provider. 

The course lasts approximately half a day and covers emergency first aid and life 
support.  

 
 
Background Papers 
Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, 
Operators and Drivers (April 2008)  
 
Contact for further information 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Section - 01344 352517  
laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
G:\SECS1\WinwordM\Lic & Safety Ctte\2008\Oct\First Aid Courses\9.9.08 
 

46



 

 

 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 
ADVERTISING ON HACKNEY CARRIAGES 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The Committee is requested to consider whether the provision in respect of 

advertising on hackney carriages is still appropriate and if so, it is recommended that 
the criteria attached at Appendix A be used to assess all applications to place 
advertisements on wheelchair accessible hackney carriages.    

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee approves with immediate effect: 
 

(i) the use of the criteria at Appendix A to assess all applications for 
advertisements on wheelchair accessible hackney carriages, 

(ii) that any vehicles which currently display advertising be required to 
apply for authorisation of the advert at the time of their next licence 
renewal application, 

(iii) that authority is delegated to the Director of Environment, Culture and 
Communities to determine such applications, and 

(iv) that the fee in the current year for consideration of such applications be 
set at £30.00 per advert for new applications, and £20.00 for renewal 
applications.  

 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are identified within the rep

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
02 OCTOBER 2008 
7.40  - 9.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Baily, Mrs Barnard, 
Beadsley, Brossard, Osborne, Virgo and Thompson. 
 
Also Present: 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer Environment & Public Protection 
Rob Sexton, Head of Trading Standards & Services 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Team Leader 
Simon Bull, Legal Services 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Browne, Burrows, Kendall and Leake  

 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

11. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
on 3 July 2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

12. Enforcement Policy  
 
The Committee was asked to consider and comment upon the proposed draft 
Enforcement Policy as set out in Appendix A of the report. It was reported that the 
Policy would be submitted for approval to the Executive. 
 
It was reported that there were two new elements to the Policy; the first was around 
dealing with the proceeds of crime and the second was around restorative justice. 
 
Members asked that paragraph 6.10.4, penultimate bullet point be amended to read 
‘Exclude a mandatory condition attached to the Licence, remove or amend an 
exclusion’.  
 
Subject to this amendment it was RESOLVED that  
 

i) the Committee had considered the draft Enforcement Policy as set out in 
Appendix A prior to formal adoption. 

 
 

13. Fees and Charges  



 
The Committee considered the proposals for fees and charges and were asked to 
agree a set of fees that would go forward for public consultation and agreement by 
the Executive as part of the budget review process. 
 
It was reported that the Council was entitled to recover its costs in respect of the work 
associated with some pieces of legislation. In some instances, such as caravan site 
licences and charitable collection permits, the Council was not entitled to charge for 
the service it provided. In other cases, such as licences issued under the Licensing 
Act 2003, the fees were set centrally by Government through legislation and did not 
allow for local discretion. 
 
It was noted that the Council had created a separate budget for the licensing of taxis 
and appropriated costs to that budget. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the Committee approved the proposed fees and charges document at 
Appendix A of the agenda papers for public consultation. 

 
 

14. Animal Boarding Establishments - Home Boarding for Dogs  
 
The Committee considered a report that asked them to approve the use of Home 
Boarding for Dogs conditions and fees as detailed in Appendix A of the agenda 
papers. 
 
It was noted that when officers were required to inspect homes, they could request 
the assistance of other professionals such as a vet or the RSPCA. It was noted that 
the cost of the professionals time should be built into the Council’s fees and charges. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the Committee approved the use of the Home Boarding Model Conditions 
for Dogs as detailed in Appendix A to the report, 

 
ii) the fees be set at £120 for a new application and £100 for a renewal 

application, subject to discretion being given to the Director of 
Environment, Culture and Communities, in consultation with the 
Chairman, to waive the fee where there was satisfactory evidence that the 
activity was being undertaken for charitable purposes and without 
personal gain. 

 
 

15. Film Classification Procedure  
 
The Committee considered a report that asked them to agree an addition to the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in relation to film classification. 
 
It was reported that at present, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy only 
contained reference to the re-classification of films, and therefore there was a need to 
clarify what the Council’s procedure should be in cases where a film had not been 
subject to classification by the British Board of Film Classification. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 



i) authority be delegated to the Director of Environment, Culture and 
Communities, in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing and 
Safety Committee, to determine applications for classification of films.  

 
 

16. Face-to-Face Direct Debit Collections - Site Agreement  
 
The Committee considered a report that asked them to approve an agreement that 
would govern face-to-face direct debit collections within the town centre, carried out 
by members of the Public Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA). 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed that Stanley Walk should not be used by 
collectors as it was too narrow and not a suitable location, in line with the Town 
Centre Manager’s comments. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

i) the PFRA site agreement at Appendix A of the agenda papers be 
approved as the document governing face-to-face collections within the 
town centre carried out by members of the PFRA, subject to the deletion 
of Stanley Walk.    

 
 

17. Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum  
 
The Committee considered a report that asked them to agree that officers bring to the 
Committee meeting on 5 February 2009 a report on a proposal for an ‘unmet demand 
survey’. 
 
It was reported that representatives of the taxi trade had approached officers about 
their concerns around trade in the Borough. The Council had a duty to issue as many 
licences as was necessary to satisfy demand in the Borough, if the Council was 
satisfied that there was no unmet demand it could refuse to issue further licences. A 
survey would need to be carried out in order to establish whether there was any 
unmet demand. 
 
Officers would meet with the trade to go through exploratory costs for a survey and 
come back to the Committee with a report and recommendation. Costs were likely to 
be around £10,000 - £20,000 and would be recouped from taxi licence fees.   
 
The Committee considered a letter that had been submitted by the Chairman of the 
Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum and who represented the views of the majority of 
Hackney Carriage drivers. 
 
In response to members’ queries about the barrier at Heathrow airport, officers 
agreed to make enquiries about the height restriction of the barrier and report back to 
the Committee. 
 
The Chairman raised concerns around private hire vehicles parking on taxi ranks 
plying for trade. Officers reported that they were aware of the problems and that 
parking attendants had been asked to target the problem areas. 
 
It was confirmed that signs were clearly posted around the taxi rank to deter other 
vehicles from parking there. Officers stated that it was important that the trade 
reported specific details of the problems so that officers could take appropriate 
enforcement action. 



 
Members stated that they had sympathy with the trade and would hope to support the 
proposal for an unmet demand survey. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the Committee noted the contents of the minutes at Appendix A of the 
agenda papers and 

 
ii) agreed that officers bring to the Committee on 5 February 2009 a report 

on a proposal for an unmet demand survey, including the results of any 
consultation with the trade.  

 
 

18. Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff  
 
The Committee considered a report that recommended that no changes be made to 
the taxi tariff at this time. 
 
It was reported that having consulted the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum, the Forum 
had agreed that no changes to taxi tariffs should be made at this time. Members were 
pleased that the Forum now existed as a mechanism of consultation with the taxi 
trade. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee agreed; 
 
i) to accept the advice of the trade and not implement a change to the hackney 

carriage fare tariff at this time; and  
 
ii) that officers would bring a further report on the tariff to the Committee at its 

meeting on 23 April 2009. 
 
 

19. First Aid Training for Licensed Drivers  
 
The Committee considered a report that asked them to agree additional conditions to 
ensure that licensed drivers attended first aid training regularly. 
 
It was proposed that from April 2009, all drivers who had not yet attended a first aid 
course would be booked on to a course and notified of the details in writing. Failure to 
attend the course without good reason would lead to the driver’s licence being 
suspended until a course was attended.  
 
Members’ asked that this item be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee, in 
order to allow officers to research some of the concerns raised by the taxi trade. 
 
It was RESOLVED that this item be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee 
on 5 February 2009. 
 
 

20. Advertising on Hackney Carriages  
 
The Committee considered a report that asked them to approve the proposals around 
advertising on Hackney Carriages. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee approved with immediate effect: 



 
i) the use of the criteria at Appendix A of the report to assess all applications 

for advertisements on wheelchair accessible hackney carriages, 
 
ii) that any vehicles which currently display advertising be required to apply 

for authorisation of the advert at the time of their next licence renewal 
application, 

 
iii) that authority be delegated to the Director of Environment, Culture and 

Communities to determine such applications, and 
 

iv) that the fee in the current year for consideration of such applications be 
set at £30.00 per advert for new applications, and £20.00 for renewal 
applications. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


